WENDY ROGERS SENATE ELECTIONS CHAIR 1700 WEST WASHINGTON, SENATE PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007-2844 PHONE: (602) 926-3042 TOLL FREE: 1-800-352-8404 wrogers@azleg.gov DISTRICT 7



COMMITTEES: JUDICIARY ELECTIONS GOVERNMENT MAPS+BS

## Arizona State Senate

May 7, 2024

Hells Gate Fire District, Northeast of Payson.

mmorris@hellsgatefire.org

Mormon Lake Fire, Southeast of Flagstaff.

chief@mormonlakefire.com

Blue Ridge Fire District, Northeast of Strawberry/Pine on HWY 87

ems@brfdaz.org

Christopher Kohls Fire District, East of Payson off HWY 260

chief@ckfire.net

Seligman Fire District covers the boundary of LD6, 7, and 1. West of WIlliams.

## gary@seligmanfire.us

(Sent via email on 05/07/2024)

Dear Fire Districts of Districts 7,

I am writing to extend my heartfelt congratulations to your fire districts on the recent approval of your applications for the SB1720 grant program.

Last year, the passing of SB1720 marked a significant milestone, demonstrating our state's commitment to supporting the invaluable work of our fire districts. It brings me great joy to share that the following fire districts in 7 have had their applications approved and are currently in the process of finalizing the award:

• Hellsgate Fire District: \$174,795

- Blue Ridge Fire District: \$296,856
- Mormon Lake Fire District: \$400,000
- Christopher Kohls Fire District: \$103,084

Additionally, I would like to extend congratulations to the Seligman Fire District, shared by Districts 1, 6, and 7, for their successful application securing an award of \$370,192.

Your commitment to excellence and dedication to the safety and protection of our communities have not gone unnoticed. This grant approval is a testament to your hard work, professionalism, and unwavering commitment to service.

As you move forward in the process of finalizing the awards, please know that the entire community stands behind you, appreciating your tireless efforts and applauding your achievements.

Once again, congratulations on this well-deserved success.

In service,

Wendy Rogers

Wendy Rogers, Lt Col, USAF (ret) Senator, Flagstaff AZ